Ritu Malhotra

However, here are my questions: (More can follow once we get the budget details)

How long is the ITI course? What are the minimum qualifications for joining this ITI course - Class X or XII? If it is class XII then where does the high school kids study from class XI to XII? 

Answer: 

Duration of the ITI course: 2 years
Minimum Qualifications for the ITI is Class X.

What is current student capacity per year in ITI? By how much will this capacity increase due to the new equipment (Rs. 9 lakh)? How many new teachers will they have to hire for this increased capacity? How much salary would they have to pay to these new teachers (who might not be motivated to work @ 1650)? Will there be any additional costs also to be incurred in view of the increased capacity (e.g., building expansion)? Have they secured funding to for these incremental expenses to ensure that the machines would be utilized?

Answer:
Current capacity is 100 students per year (20 students per trade; there are 5 trades)

The new equipment is to fulfill the current needs (they are still working to get all the equipments as per the government syllabus) According to SEED, they still need 20% of the materials\equipments. They have been getting by as they are “service oriented” and they get lenient treatment. 

Does the promoter of these schools take any salary or profit share from the income of these schools? What is the primary source of income of the promoter?

Answer:
SEED is the promoter of the schools. The promoter does not take any salary or profit from the schools.

Everything is provided FREE to the students.

There is no income generated by running the schools.

The primary source of income for the promoter is voluntary donations and a little help from the Tamil Nadu government for the primary school.
Fencing - How much is the area (length and height), which is to be fenced? What is the fencing cost/sq ft? Do we have any benchmarks?

Answer:
Vignesh has uploaded the annexure & the Excel file with all the information.

Equipment/Machineries for ITI - Where is the detailed list of materials? Would the machinery be new or second hand? What are the requirements and sources of funds for operating the new machinery (e.g., power, maintenance expenses)?

Answer:
Vignesh has uploaded the annexure & the Excel file with all the information. The bigger equipments will be second hand. The smaller ones will be new.
The money for the library would be used for building the library or buying the books also?

Answer:
At this point, SEED is interested in building the library for the high schhol. They have 2 cupboards of books right now and it is in a class room/head master’s room.

There are 63 students in high school (class VI-X), and only 11 children in class

X. Currently, in the first year of ITI, there are 61 kids. How does SEED manage to pull in these extra 50 students? Who assures that these are the "Disadvantaged kids? Is there any inspection done for this? Where do these ITI/high school kids live (if they belong to families from different districts), since no housing is provided to them?

Answer:
When the X standard exams are over in April, SEED does the following:

· They visit the prisons in all cities (Chennai, Madurai, Trichy etc) and identify the prisoners who have kids that need schooling or may need to do ITI (they go thru the screening process before talking to the convicts)

· With the welfare officer by the side and Jail superintendent’s permission, they talk to the convicts & ask them if they are willing to send their sons (to primary\high\ITI) or daughters (primary)

· They go to the respective places of the convicts (town or village) and consult with the families to get the clear picture of the economic background. And then, they bring the kids to he centers.

They also visit the leprosy colonies 3 or 4 times a year to recruit.

They also go the surrounding villages, talk to the school headmaster and explain about SEED and its functions and make aware of its existence. If the headmaster provides a list of qualifying students (that matches SEED’ objectives), SEED visits the villages & the families before bringing any student to the center.
All the centers have residential facilities. Food & lodging is provided FREE to the kids.

As the kids have been identified as sons of convicts (or lepers), they will be staying in the center.

Is there any record of the academic performance of these children available? How many of these primary and high school students actually pass class Xth (Is there a board exam for class X there)? What is the average dropout rate?

Answer:
Yes, records of the academic performance of the children are available. If you need to see them, I can ask SEED to mail them. I think I brought a copy of the documents with me in February. I will check with the chapter.

Yes, there is a board exam for class X. They follow the State Board (Tamil Nadu Government). As the primary & high schools are residential schools, the staff at the centers guides them and so most of them pass the exam.

The dropouts at the ITI and high school are minimal. SEED told me that 5-8 kids dropout from the primary school (almost all of them are children of lepers who move to another city for begging as it is the only way that they get money)

The Annual budget, which has been uploaded, is the Asha portion budget. Is it possible to get the overall annual budget for different schools?

Answer:
I thought I brought the annual budget with me in February. Looks like we only have the annual reports from all the centers. I have asked SEED to send budget\balance sheet.

